In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the |_| Q03
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

o sn 10anand NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

142 of the Insolvency . .
Act 1986, Wlndlng up

-

o

o

2

-

b *AB3RBSAHF

20/04/2019 #48
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company umber [0 [7 [1 [0 (8713

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Blue Lounge (Rochdale) Limited

hald black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Stephen
Surmame Hunt
E Liquidator’s address
Building ”ame’”umber‘ Tavistock House South
Street ‘ Tavistock Square
Post town London
County/Region |
Postcode WIC |1 iH 9L |G
Country |
u Liquidator’'s name ©
Full forename(s) @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another liquidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building name/number @ Other liquidator
Use this section to telt us about
Street another liquidator.
Post town

County/Region

|
|
|
1
Postcode ;_"rr’i’—‘"—’_

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date E,? l67|%7 ,?WWI?
To date W’? ’6*,%* I—VZ—WWE

Progress report

The progress report is attached

m Sign and date
Liguidator's signature | Samuwre )

Signature date WE Eﬁ'/ EE’Y_,‘E

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

J(cma(l name Dana Ondriova

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name G rifﬂnS

Address

Tavistock House South

|
' Tavistock Square
|

Post town

London
County/Region
w1 fnl fofife
Cauntry
|nx creditors@gqriffins.net
Telephone

020 7554 9600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

L1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the reguired documents,

O You have signed the farm.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or ermnail enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Blue Lounge (Rochdale) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/03/2018

From 18/03/2011
of Affairs To 19/03/2019 To 19/03/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtor Contributions L NIL 4,200.00
NIL 4,200.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Former IP Balance NIL 81.00
Preparation of 5. of A. NIL (3,500.00)
Statutory Advertising NIL {139.50)
VAT NIL ) (713.50}
NIL (4,272.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(7,200.00) Directors NIL NIL
(15,268.00) H M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
(42,499.00) Trade & Expense Creditors ___NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders ] NIL
NIL NIL
{64,968.00) NIL {72.00)
REPRESENTED BY e -
Disbursement account (86.40)
Vat Receivable 14.40
(72.00)

Note:

The negative balance on the disbursement account {formerly known as No 2 account) represents sums paid by

Griffins which are yet to be recovered from the estate.
\u

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Stephen Hunt
Liguidator

16 April 2019 16:31



€ GRIFFINS

Biue Lounge (Rochdale) Ltd
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Ligquidator’'s Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors
for the year ending 19 March 2019




Contents

1.Introduction

2.Receipts and Payments Accounts

3.Realisation of Assets

4.Investigations

5.5tatutory and Professional Compliance

6.Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions
7.Liguidator's Remuneration

8.Liguidator's Expenses and Disbursements
9.Quality of Service, Data Privacy and Code of Ethics
10. Creditors’ Rights

11. Next Report

Appendices

A.  Statutory Information

B. Receipts and payments account for the period 20 March 2018 to 19 March 2019,
together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation

C. Griffins’ time analysis for the period 20 March 2018 to 19 March 2019, and for the
entire period of the appointment
Grant Thornton UK LLP’s time analysis for the entire period of the appointment

E. Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks

Creditors’ Rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 ("the IR 2016")




1 Introduction

On, 18 March 2011, Nicola Francis ("Ms Francis”) of N Francis & Associates Ltd was
appointed Liquidator of Blue Lounge (Rochdale) Ltd (“the company’) at a meeting of
creditors.

Following a High Court Order dated 20 March 2015, Amanda Wade ("Ms Wade") of Grant
Thornton UK LLP and | were appointed as Joint Liguidators in place of Ms Francis.

Ms Wade was removed as Joint Liquidator by way of a Court Order dated 5 December
2018 and | remain sole Liquidator.

In accordance with Rules 18.3 and 18.7 of the IR 2016, | now provide creditors with an
annual progress report which should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.
Additional information in respect of the company and office holder is attached at Appendix
A,

2 Receipts and Payments Accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the period 20 March 2018 to 19 March 2019
is at Appendix B, together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation and a
comparison with the amounts recorded in the Statement of Affairs.

The receipts and payments account reflects actual payments made to date rather than
accrued unpaid expenses (see Section 8 for total expenses incurred to date).

The receipts and payments account contains some information from prior to my
appointment and as such | am unable to verify these figures.

My specific bond (£10) and Land Registry searches (£3) have been paid by Griffins and
are not shown in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B.

3 Realisation of Assets

There have been no asset realisations during the reporting period.

4 Investigations

As previously reported, | submitted claims against Ms Francis' insolvency bond across the
portfolio of cases in which | was appointed. | have agreed the settlement of a number of
claims but not yet in relation to this estate. My negotiations with the insurers remain
ongoing and | will report further in my next annual report or sooner if the administration of
the liquidation is complete.




5 Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors but is a necessary requirement
of the liquidation process.

Whilst these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progression of the liquidation. This
ensures that my staff and | carry out our work to high professional standards.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are
tisted at Appendix E.

6 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

| am required, as Liguidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’ claims. This
work does not provide a direct financial benefit to the liquidation estate but is essential to
the administration of the case.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they are also
listed at Appendix E.

The current position as regards creditors’ claims is detailed below.

Secured Creditors

An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies
shows that the company has no outstanding charges over its assets.

Preferential Creditors

Nc preferential claims have been received in the liquidation and none are expected.

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed 17 unsecured creditors with a total value of £64,967 .47.

| have received four claims totalling £52,621 but | have not adjudicated on any of these
claims yet. | am aware of further creditors who have not yet submitted their claims. Their
total estimated debts are a further £13,751.58.

Distributions

Dividend prospects are presently uncertain.

7 Liquidator's Remuneration

As of 6 April 2015, Griffins intfrcduced a new time recording analysis, which provides a
more comprehensive breakdown of time my staff and | have recorded in the administration
of this case. This has resulted in additional time recording categories being utilised. Should
you require any further clarification, please contact me.




The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the period 20 March 2018 to 19
March 2019 totals £561.23.

The time my staff and | have recorded as incurred for the entire period of my appointment
totals £11,187.

During the period 20 March 2018 to 5 December 2018 no time was incurred by Ms Wade
of Grant Thornton UK LLP and her staff.

The time recorded by Ms Wade and her staff for the entire period of her appointment totals
£31.50.

The time incurred is recorded in my time analysis report, attached at Appendix C, under
the following classifications:

+ Administration & Planning
e Creditors

s Investigations
The report also provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to date.

It is Griffins' policy to use the most junior grade of staff compatible with the efficient
conduct of a matter, in order to ensure that costs to creditors are kept to a minimum.
Where investigation work has been undertaken, this will normally be carried out by a
senior member of staff and partner. Such investigations are conducted with regard to the
level of assets available to fund any further investigations or actions, and the materiality of
any matters that have been identified.

At the meeting of creditors held on 15 June 2016, it was approved that the Joint
Liguidators be remunerated on the basis of the time properly spent by the Joint Liquidators
and their staff in dealing with the liquidation. To date, | have not drawn any fees for acting
as Liguidator.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in "A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators’ Fees”, which is available for download at http://www griffins.net/technical/. A
hard copy can be provided upon request.

A hard copy of Griffins charge-out rates and disbursements policy may be obtained on
request at no cost.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insolvency process at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/.

8 Liquidator's Expenses and Disbursements

'Expenses’ are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These may
include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees.

'Dishursements’ are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office holder
in connection with an insclvency appointment and will fall into two categories, category 1




and category 2. Category 2 disbursements require the approval of creditors before being
drawn as an expense of the estate.

No disbursements have been incurred or paid during the period of my report.

9 Quality of Service, Data Privacy and Code of Ethics
My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.

Qur updated privacy policy explains the measures we take to protect your data and the
legal basis for doing so. Please review our updated Privacy Policy on our website:
http://www.griffins.net/data-privacy-notice/.

| am bound by Code of Ethics for Insolvency Practitioners when carrying out all
professicnal work relating to insolvency appointments. Please refer to Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales website for further details:
https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/members/requlations-standards-and-
guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-part-gd-insolvency-practitioners-1-jan-2011.ashx

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a complaint
about the service you have received, please contact my team manager, lan Tilbury in the
first instance at ian.tilbury@griffins.net. We will provide a response within 28 days.

10 Creditors’ Rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 18.9 of the IR 2016 provides the right to make a request to
the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this report. Further, Rule 18.34 of the IR 2016, provides creditors with a right to
challenge the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses.

Copies of these Rules are attached at Appendix F, for your information.

11 Next Report

| will report again following the next anniversary of the liquidation, or sooner if the
administration of the liquidation is complete.

phen Hunt
Liquidator

Date: 12 April 2019




Appendix A

Blue Lounge (Rochdale) Ltd
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Statutory information




Company information
Company name:

Trading name:

Company registration number:
Nature of business:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:
Trading address:

Liquidator's details
Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:

Firm's address:
Date of Successor Appointment:

Former Liquidator's details
Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Appeointment:

Date ceased to act:

Name:

IP number:

Name of firm;

Firm’'s address:

Date of Appointment:
Date ceased to act;

Blue Lounge (Rochdale) Lid
As above

07108713

Late Bar

Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H 8LG

6B Old Market Place, Altrincham, WA14 4NP
5 Yorkshire St, Rochdale, OL16 1BH

Stephen Hunt
9183
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London
WC1H OLG

20 March 2015

Amanda Wade

9442

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
20 March 2015

5 December 2018

Nicola Lesley Francis

9235

N Francis & Associates Ltd

6B Oid Market Place, Altrincham, WA14 4NP
18 March 2011

20 March 2015




Appendix B

Bliue Lounge (Rochdale) Ltd
In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Receipts and payments account for the period 20 March 2018 to 19 March 2019,
together with an account for the entire period of the liquidation




Blue Lounge (Rochdale) Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

(42,499.00)
(7,200.00)
(15,268.00)

(64,968.00)

Note:

ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtor Contributions

COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S. of A.
VAT
Statutory Advertising
Former |P Balance

UNSECURED CREDITGRS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Directors
H M Revenue & Custorms

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable
Disbursement account

From 20/03/2018
To 19/03/2019

From 18/03/2011
To 19/03/2019

£ £

NIL 4,200.00

NIL 4,200.00

NIL 3,500.00

NIL 713.50

NIL 139.50

L _NIL (81.00)
NIL (4,272.00)

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

B . NIL NIL
NIL NIL

_NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL ~ (72.00)

14.40

(86.40)

(72.00)

The negative balance on the disbursement account (formery known as No 2 account) represents sums paid

by Griffins which are yet to be recovered from the estate,

[

“~Stephen Hunt
Liguidator



Appendix C

Blue Lounge (Rochdale) Ltd
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Griffins’ time analysis for the period 20 March 2018 to 19 March 2019, and for the entire
period of the appointment




000

pewR|) seed (801

Sl £2°19% 85T 0s'e cl'o 000 85°C FANH SIROH @10l
T A ¥4 £2H9S H5°C 0e'e 7] 00°'0 85 ¢ FANH] fulsue|d g UoReRsIUILpY
SZlLE €2 189 85'¢c ose 5.0 000 850 41 sagng AKIMEIS  AHQLALYLS
(3) eotey Wwis Loddng S|RUOISSe[olg

Aunoy abelaay (3) 1500 2w SANOH 9161 $10JRNSILIIPY ¥ SJueSSSY 101195 JYIO 1afeunpy louleg UONIUNS NEOA O HOBRIYISSEID

9 xipuaddy

180d :apog yas(old
6LOZ/E0/BL 101 8LOTEQNT Wold
P17 (siepyaoy) abuno anig - 2071ANT1M

Arewwng 3509 g awii] 6dIS pallejaq - Aug awig



oo pole|y seed elo)L

Fr% 14 Q0B LI 05'6¢€ et £€LE Z6'L 00t €870 SINOH |20
0402 9C'EZI'Y A 4% 1921 0670 19y 00°0 800 suopeBaseau|
00'0LE 0GoLe o0t 0oL o0 a0'e 0ooa 000 SIS0 pR00d T 1500037004
65'92¢ pEBLS'L €8y €8¢ 000 el 000 000 SS0D BIeed : 1SOoYYVYd
Fagle COSEL'E es'g el cog 280 000 80°0 suane fyseau| 4j - LINI-ANI

00051 0548 8%°0 00k e L] 00’0 0o'o siojlpa:)
00'045 1 05'.B BS'0 co'L 00’0 ooa a0 000 NopA paiEeY JORP3ID T HOLIOIED
£t pLaiv'g 05've GL84 [ £Z°0 00t 510 Bujute|d § uonEASIUNIPY
Gi £82 EZEOP'9 EE e L9°BL EEE =Tl o0'E 90 sapnq AlGIn|s | AHCLNLYLS
96'v95 80 it 800 000 00’0 000 a00 800 Aatonjosu we Buiso|D : ONISCTO
96 B0E EB'SZ 800 200 000 000 @®e 00'a sualisung Bupsiyses : MIIHEYD
{3) may Beis yoddng sjRuoIsSaoLd

Kunoy aBeiaay (3) 1500 awil SINOH [B1oL SIDIRRSIULPY 7 sl sEsy Jomag JRg sabeuey Jaupeg GOIOUNZ YIOM O UONRIYISSE|D

180d '8poeg 19eioid
§10Z/£0/61 0] §LOZ/E0/0T ‘WOl
P17 {siepysoy) aBunoy anyg - zo13Ng

fiewwng 3509 @ swil 6dIS palelaq - Ajug awil
9 Xipuaddy



Appendix D

Biue Lounge (Rochdale) Ltd
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Grant Thornton UK LLP’s time analysis for the entire period of the appointment




goolZ  [0S1E 50 e - - - - i b = - - - el §
3 582H0U *SI0YpALD
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0 S)0day
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - siapjoyareys
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 0 % =d| =)D
a8z |00k 500 - - - - - - - - - - - [eidUSG
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - suoisuag
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - we )
Bugpuny
60°SA  i0S2 (ot - - - - - - - - - - - 7 buypq “dinseary
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - O WG
800iZg_ i05°lE SL8 e = - “uonensmpy
- - = - - - - - - - - - - - [CZEITETS)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - spuapis(]
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - an jo uonuaay
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - pasnoasun
suoisuad
- - - - - . - - - - - - - - 3 seafo|duy
- - - - - " - - - - - - - - painosag
- - - = - - “S100p317)
t - - - - - - - - - - - - - |etauag
saafopdwa 101Uas
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - § 101934p § 103930
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - s1asse Jayin
- - - - - - ssuolieBusanu|
Z - - . - - N - - - - - - - |etauag
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - a0ousInsuy|
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 51asse 18I0
dued prg 3
swiawaafe Suisea|
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ‘aseyoind any
ssaifioxd
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - —U-YI0 A J yOOIG
SIONFIN R SINIRI}
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - “fraugoew “we)y
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - 19410 ¢ syo0g
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - fuadoig
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - URDP DML
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - SSauIsNg Jo Bfeg
- Z _ _ - - jo uonesyeay
- - - - - Z - - - - - - - - |eauan
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - (je12uab) Bupes)
- - - - - - Bugpes)

3 s 3 s N3 SiH Bl [ X 3

2Juehen HEWHNSI s34 _UG_-WQ 18 52 |eja) ssnejniun’y |2101 potidd e nsiunspy NTIN] hwmﬁ—uma 1amied yioa jo ey

d xipuaddy



Appendix E

Blue Lounge (Rochdale) Ltd
In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks




Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance

| am required, as Liquidator, to undertake the following tasks:

On appointment, set the case up on our insolvency database and maintain and
separately record all financial records on the case, including the recording of creditors
and employees;

Notify creditors of my appointment; and advertise the appointment in the Gazette

Obtain a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company's assets subject to the
statutory provisions. This bond covers any losses to the estate for any possible fraud
or dishonesty of the Liquidator whether acting alone or in collusion with one or more
persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the connivance
of the Liquidator;

Convene and hold a meeting of creditors to provide creditors with the opportunity to
establish a Liquidation Committee;

Undertake a one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory matters have
been completed, asset realisation and initial investigations commenced,

Establish whether the company has an occupational pension scheme.

Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition to the tasks identified above, each year | am required to undertake the following
statutory tasks:

Prepare and issue an Annual Report to creditors;

Undertake bi-annual case reviews to ensure that the case is being progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; statutory duties have been undertaken; consider any
ethical, money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and
ensure that any identified matters are addressed;

Submit VAT returns to HM Revenue and Customs, to ensure that any VAT refunds or
payments are received or paid;

Submit annual Tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs;
Maintain the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly reconciliations.

Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance

After concluding all case related matters, | am required to:

Prepare and submit a letter to HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearance to
close the case;

Reconcile the cash book ready for closure;

Prepare and issue the Final Account to creditors;

If the creditors have so resolved, obtain my release from the Secretary of State;




+ Retain and store the liquidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.

Tasks in relation to creditors' claims

¢« Ensure that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Statement of Affairs;

o Enter proof of debt forms/claims as and when they are received,

o Before paying a dividend, review the level of funds available and ensure that all costs
and expenses have been paid in accordance with the rules of priority;

e Assignment of the right to dividend, where notice is given to the office holder by a
person entifled to a dividend that he wishes the dividend to be paid to another person;

e Deal with enquires from creditors;
+« Adjudicate on claims;

« Declare and pay a dividend, if sufficient funds are available.




Appendix F

Blue Lounge (Rochdale) Ltd
In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

Creditors’ rights - Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016




Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016
Rule 18.9

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding
up and bankruptcy

(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration)
set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1}b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule
18.14—

(a) a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c}) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings
of the company;

{(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

{e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report
by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
(b} providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—




(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested;
or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a
request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Rule 18.34

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
BxXcessive;

(b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(ii) the permission of the court, or
(¢} in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in guestion (“the relevant report”).




